# 508031748 07/26/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8078899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICKMAN TRANSPORT, LLC	06/28/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RPOD TECH, LLC	
Street Address:	479 AGNES CIRCLE	
City:	SPRINGTOWN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76082	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17394578

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (201)678-6242

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2015256242

**Email:** jdade@coleschotz.com **Correspondent Name:** MARCELLA M. BODNER

Address Line 1: 25 MAIN STREET COLE SCHOTZ, P.C.

Address Line 4: HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61321-0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES J. DADE
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Dade/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2023

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=61321-0004\_Assignment\_Rickman\_RPOD#page1.tif source=61321-0004\_Assignment\_Rickman\_RPOD#page2.tif

PATENT 508031748 REEL: 064390 FRAME: 0564

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, RICKMAN TRANSPORT LLC, which is a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the Texas and having its headquarters at 3650 W. Highway 199, Springtown, Texas 76082 (hereinafter "Assignor") is currently the sole owner of all rights, title and interest in and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/061,908, filed August 6, 2020, entitled APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR OFFLOADING FLOWABLE SOLID MATERIALS FROM TANK TRAILERS and the invention described and claimed therein.

WHEREAS, **RPOD TECH, LLC**, which is a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the Texas and having its headquarters at 479 Agnes Circle, Springtown, Texas 76082, (hereinafter "**Assignee**") is desirous of acquiring rights, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patent application and any Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom, by virtue of said patent application and invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said inventions and the aforesaid application, all related original, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, or international (PCT) applications and patents applied for or granted therefor or therefrom in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said application and/or applications resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein as assignee of the entire interest therein: and Assignor, for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns, does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and other applications for patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees

PATENT REEL: 064390 FRAME: 0565

in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

Date: 4/28/21

State of Texas

County of Tack

NINA TINAJERO Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 30, 2024 NOTARY ID 13041562-9 \_, 2021, before me personally came the abovenamed person, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by her of her own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.